

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**6/2/2020 2:52 PM**

NO. 54204-8-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EDWARD LEONARD STOGDILL,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Jack Nevin

No. 19-1-01011-0

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

JONATHAN SALAMAS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 39781 / OID # 91121  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

    A. Was Stogdill entitled to a lesser included offense instruction when the evidence did not support an inference that he committed the lesser offense of assault in the fourth degree to the exclusion of the greater offense of assault in the second degree? ..... 2

    B. Was defense counsel's performance deficient for not requesting a lesser included offense instruction that was not supported by the evidence?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Procedure ..... 2

    B. Facts ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Stogdill was not entitled to jury instructions on the lesser included offense of assault in the fourth degree because both prongs of the *Workman* test were not satisfied. .... 7

    B. Defense counsel was not deficient for failing to request a lesser included offense instruction that was not supported by the evidence and for pursuing a legitimate trial strategy. .... 12

        1. Stogdill was not entitled to a lesser included offense instruction..... 13

2.	Defense counsel pursued a legitimate trial strategy. ....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Breitung</i> , 173 Wash.2d 393, 267 P.3d 1012 (2011).....	12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 197 Wash. App. 96, 387 P.3d 1108 (2016) .....	8
<i>State v. Chouap</i> , 170 Wash. App. 114, 285 P.3d 138 (2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	8
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wash.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wash.App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14

### Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	12, 13
--	--------

### Statutes

RCW 9A.36.021.....	8
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c) .....	8
RCW 9A.36.041.....	8

### Other Authorities

WPIC 35.50.....	11
